WHEREAS, the Congress of the United States has enacted the American Rescue Plan 
Act of 2021 (“ARPA”) to provide economic relief to State, Local, and Tribal governments 
responding to economic and public health impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the County of Kane has received a total of $103,413,041 (One Hundred 
Three Million, Four Hundred Thirteen Thousand, Forty-One Dollars) from the United States 
Department of the Treasury, in State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (“SLFRF”) pursuant to 
ARPA, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ARPA and the administrative regulations adopted by the 
United States Department of the Treasury (“Final Rule”), the County of Kane shall use SLFRF

[...]

American Rescue Plan Committee (“ARPC”) as a resource for research, education, planning, 
and recommendations for the best allocation and uses of the County’s SLFRF; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 21-156, the Kane County Board approved the 
recommended Spending Plan as proposed by the ARPC, which designates $42,000,000 
(Forty-Two Million Dollars) to be used for Kane County Department and Elected Office project 
requests; and

WHEREAS, the Kane County Information Technologies Department has made a 
request in the amount of $72,000 (Seventy-Two Thousand Dollars) of SLFRF to fund St. 
Charles Branch Court Security Cameras for the purpose of responding to the public health 
and negative economic impacts of the pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the Information Technologies and Building Management Department is

[...]

Public Sector Capacity, Subcategory 3.5: Public Sector 
Capacity: Administrative Needs and additional Categories 1.3: COVID-19 Contact Tracing.  
(see Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, the ARPC recommends that the Kane County Board authorizes the use 
SLFRF in the amount of $72,000 (Seventy-Two Thousand Dollars) to fund the St. Charles 
Branch Court Security Cameras for the Kane County Information Technologies Department, 
to be spent during the ARPA period of performance and in accordance with the ARPA, the 
Final Rule and related guidance issued by the United States Department of the Treasury, and

[...]

any other Federal, State or local laws and regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Kane County Board the Kane County 
Board hereby authorizes the Kane County Information Technologies Department use of State 
and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds in the amount of $72,000 (Seventy-Two Thousand Dollars) 
to be used for St. Charles Branch Court Security Cameras, in accordance with the American 
Rescue Plan Act of 2021, the Final Rule, and related guidance issued by the United States 
Department of the Treasury, and any other Federal, State or local laws and regulations.

[...]

WHEREAS, the Congress of the United States has enacted the American Rescue Plan 
Act of 2021 (“ARPA”) to provide economic relief to State, Local, and Tribal governments 
responding to economic and public health impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the County of Kane has received a total of $103,413,041 (One Hundred 
Three Million, Four Hundred Thirteen Thousand, Forty-One Dollars) from the United States 
Department of the Treasury, in State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (“SLFRF”) pursuant to 
ARPA, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ARPA and the administrative regulations adopted by the 
United States Department of the Treasury (“Final Rule”), the County of Kane shall use SLFRF

[...]

American Rescue Plan Committee (“ARPC”) as a resource for research, education, planning, 
and recommendations for the best allocation and uses of the County’s SLFRF; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 21-156, the Kane County Board approved the 
recommended Spending Plan as proposed by the ARPC, which designates $42,000,000 
(Forty-Two Million Dollars) to be used for Kane County Department and Elected Office project 
requests; and

WHEREAS, the Kane County Health Department has made a request in the amount of 
$9,975,000 of SLFRF to fund Addressing the Behavioral Health Needs of Kane County